State of Oklahoma
Department of Central Services Statewide Contract Addendum

Central Purchasing

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Contract Issuance Date: July 16, 2012
Statewide Contract #: SW307A-WSCA

Contract Title: Light Duty Auto Parts
Addendum Date: January 2, 2013
Addendum #: One (1)

This contract has been renewed for an additional one year period at the same terms and conditions, this is the
first renewal period of a two (2) one (1) year extension options.

Contract Period: 12-31-2012 through 12-31-2013

Actual renewal documents attached

Central Purchasing - Will Rogers Office Building (2401 N. Lincoln Boulevard), Suite 116 / P.O. Box 528803 - Oklahoma City, OK 73152-8803
Telephone: 405/521-2110 - Fax: 405/521-4475 - www.dcs.ok.gov

DCS/PURCHASING - FORM 075 (02/13/2008) DRAFT PAGE10OF1



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD. 213 A (Rev 6/03)

\:] CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED Pages AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER

5-09-99-28 1
REGISTRATION NUMBER

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME
Department of General Services

CONTRACTOR'S NAME
AutoZone Parts, Inc., AutoZone West, Inc., AutoZone Operations, Inc. and AutoZone Texas, L.P.

2. The term of this
Agreement is 9/29/2010 - through 12/31/2013
3. The maximum amount of this $0
Agreement after this amendment is:
4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part

of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the end date of this contract from December 31,
2012 to December 31, 2013.

The effective date of this amendment is the date approved and S|gned by the Department of
General Services :

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTOR Department of General Services

Zone Parts, Inc., AutoZone West, Inc., AutoZone Operations, Inc. and AutoZone Texas, L.P.

Use Only

\

BY (Authonzed Signatu . DATE SIGNED (Do pot type)
/?L ﬂ |2 [iq] |7~

"‘EmV“Ewrb TITLE OF\PE@OPJ SIGNING R [ {
LARRY ROESEL _ M!Jﬂ/’ﬂ /U("T)

8P, Commercial /
123 South Front St. Mem;‘w ™ 38103

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME /A\N\/M

BY (Authorized Slgnature) 1 DATE SIGNED (Do not type)
& (20t a0/2-
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING /77 ] Exempt per:

Jim Butler, PD Director

ADDRESS )
707 Third st. West Sact, CA 95605

£D AS TO LEGAL FORM

APPROV
iz} Z

A. Clunan




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD. 213 A (Rev 6/03)

EI CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED Pages AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER

5-09-99-29 1
REGISTRATION NUMBER

1. _This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME
Department of General Services

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

NAPA Auto Parts

2. The term of this
Agreement is 4/30/2010 through 12/31/2013

3. The maximum amount of this $0
Agreement after this amendment is:

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the end date of this contract from December 31,
2012 to December 31, 2013.

The effective date of this amendment is the date approved and signed by the Department of
General Services

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTOR Department of General Services
CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc. ) Use Only
G@\A vine Darys Co. mPany Abho NADH? CofPoration
BY (Authorjzed Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type)
Z)ﬁm %,_ 12 /iq [z012
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Dﬁ\r\ ns D, TTo livar Viee @vesui«m%— Me 01 [chcauv\ s
ADDRESS DAY Corele 75 Pavpway
A‘HQV\.\-&\, G('\ 30339
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AGENC?W% W
BY (Authofized Sigrfature) DATE SIGNED (Do ot type)
& /St / 20/2,
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING /7 [] Exempt per:
Jim Butler, PD Director
ADDRESS R ‘
707 Third St. West Sact, CA 95605




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD. 213 A (Rev 6/03)

[] CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED Pages | AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER
5-09-99-31 1

REGISTRATION NUMBER

1. _This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY’S NAME
Department of General Services

CONTRACTOR'S NAME
O'Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc.

2. The term of this
Agreement is 4/30/2010 through 12/31/2013

3. The maximum amount of this $0
Agreement after this amendment is:

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

e The purpose of this amendment is to extend the end date of this contract from
December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2013.
e Change contractor's name from O'Reilly Auto Parts to O’'Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc.

The effective date of this amendment is the date approved and signed by the Department of
General Services

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

. CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTOR Department of General Services

Use Only
CONTRACTOR'’S NAME (If other than an individual, Stafe ther a corporgfi artnership, etc.)
O'Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. K YiReTy RRS P :

BY (Authorized Signature) % DATE SIGNED (Do not type)
= o ST Bl /207 )20 /A

PRINTED NAME AAD TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Doug Bennett, Professional Pricing & BIDs, Mgr.
ADDRESS
233 S. Patterson, Springfield, MO 65802

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
P Y :
AGENCY JAM
>
BY (Affthorized Signature) \ DATE SIGNED (Do not type)
& 12/ 9/2or2
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING /

. . I:I Exempt per:
Jim Butler, -PD Director -

ADDRESS

707 Third St. West Sact, CA 95605




	SW307A addendum #1.docx
	2013-AutoZone[1]
	2013-NAPA[1]
	2013-OReilly[1]

